PAHIATUA BOROUGH COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Land Purchase Loan 1970, \$19,000

That, pursuant and in exercise of the authority vested in Council by the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956 together with the amendments and regulations thereunder and all other powers Acts and authorities thereunto enabling it in that behalf the Pahiatua Borough Council doth hereby resolve as follows:

"That, for the purpose of providing annual charges on a loan of nineteen thousand dollars (\$19,000) authorised to be raised by the Pahiatua Borough Council under the abovementioned Act, for the purpose of purchasing land for sewerage oxidation pond the said Pahiatua Borough Council hereage oxidation pond the said Pahiatua Borough Council hereage makes a special rate of decimal two nought four cents (0.204c) in the dollar (\$) upon the rateable value, on the basis of the unimproved value, of all rateable property of the Borough of Pahiatua, and that such special rate shall be an annual recurring rate during the currency of the loan and be payable yearly on the 1st day of April in each and every year during the currency of the loan, being a period of fifteen (15) years or until the loan is fully paid off."

I hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of the resolution passed by the Pahiatua Borough Council at the ordinary meeting held on the 12th day of October 1970.

J. BROWNE, Town Clerk.

9782

WELLINGTON CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTIONS MAKING SPECIAL RATES

THE following resolutions were duly passed at a meeting of the Wellington City Council held on the 5th day of October 1970:

(a) Resolution Making Special Rate in Connection With Housing (Adelaide Road) Loan 1970 of \$1,096,000

"PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Wellington City Council hereby resolves as follows:

"That, for the purpose of providing the annual charges on a loan of one million and ninety-six thousand dollars (\$1,096,000), to be known as Housing (Adelaide Road) Loan 1970 of \$1,096,000, authorised to be raised by the Wellington City Council under the above-mentioned Act for the purpose of purchasing and developing sites and constructing residential accommodation and associated facilities, the Wellington City Council hereby makes a special rate of decimal nought two nine of a cent (.029c) in the dollar on the rateable value (on the basis of the unimproved value) of all rateable property within the whole of the City of Wellington, and that the special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of such loan, and shall be payable yearly on the 1st day of April in each year during the currency of the said loan, being a period of forty (40) years, or until the loan is fully paid off."

(b) Resolution Making Special Rate in Connection with Housing (Broderick Road Stage II) Additional Loan 1970 of \$56,000

"PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Wellington City Council hereby resolves as follows:

"That, for the purpose of providing the annual charges on a loan of fifty-six thousand dollars (\$56,000), to be known as Housing (Broderick Road Stage II) Additional Loan 1970 of \$56,000, authorised to be raised by the Wellington City Council under the above-mentioned Act for the purpose of providing flats for renting partly to pensioners and partly to the public, the Wellington City Council hereby makes a special rate of decimal nought nought two of a cent (.002c) in the dollar on the rateable value (on the basis of the unimproved value) of all rateable property within the whole of the City of Wellington, and that the said special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of such loan, and shall be payable yearly on the 1st day of April in each year during the currency of the said loan, being a period of forty (40) years, or until the loan is fully paid off."

(c) Resolution Making Special Rate in Connection With Housing (Newtown Park Flats Stage III) Loan 1970 of \$579,000

"PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Wellington City Council hereby resolves as follows:

"That, for the purpose of providing the annual charges on a loan of five hundred and seventy-nine thousand dollars (\$579,000), to be known as Housing (Newtown Park Flats Stage III) Loan 1970 of \$579,000, authorised to be raised by the Wellington City Council under the above-mentioned Act for the purposes of erecting public rental flats, the Wellington City Council hereby makes a special rate of decimal nought one six of a cent (.016c) in the dollar on the rateable value (on the basis of the unimproved value) of all rateable property within the whole of the City of Wellington, and that the said special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of such loan, and shall be payable yearly on the 1st day of April in each year during the currency of the said loan, being a period of forty (40) years, or until the loan is fully paid off."

(d) Resolution Making Special Rate in Connection With Basin Reserve Improvements Loan 1970 of \$225,000

"Pursuant to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Wellington City Council hereby resolves as follows:

"That, for the purpose of providing the annual charges on a loan of two hundred and twenty-five thousand dollars (\$225,000), to be known as Basin Reserve Improvements Loan 1970 of \$225,000, authorised to be raised by the Wellington City Council under the above-mentioned Act for the purpose of making improvements to the Basin Reserve, the Wellington City Council hereby makes a special rate of decimal nought nought nine of a cent (.009c) in the dollar on the rateable value (on the basis of the unimproved value) of all rateable property within the whole of the City of Wellington, and that the said special rate shall be an annual recurring rate during the currency of such loan, and shall be payable yearly on the 1st day of April in each year during the currency of the said loan, being a period of twenty-five (25) years, or until the loan is fully paid off."

F. W. PRINGLE, Town Clerk.

9771

BLENHEIM BOROUGH COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Gasworks Renewal Loan 1970, \$12,800

"PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Blenheim Borough Council hereby resolves as follows:

Blenheim Borough Council hereby resolves as follows:

"That, for the purpose of providing the annual charges on a loan of twelve thousand eight hundred dollars (\$12,800), authorised to be raised by the Blenheim Borough Council under the above-mentioned Act, for the repayment of the balance of principal which would be outstanding on the Gasworks Loan 1960, \$42,800, which matures on 1 February 1971, the said Blenheim Borough Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of 0.0144 cents in the dollar on the rateable unimproved value of all rateable property within the Borough of Blenheim; and that the said special rate shall be an annually recurring rate during the currency of the loan, and be payable yearly on the 1st day of April in each and every year during the currency of the loan, being a period of ten (10) years, or until the loan is fully paid off."

I hereby certify that the above resolution was passed at a

I hereby certify that the above resolution was passed at a meeting of the Blenheim Borough Council held on the 23rd day of September 1970.

Dated this 7th day of October 1970.

M. G. CLARKE, Town Clerk.

Blenheim. 9749

RUNANGA BOROUGH COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Notice is hereby given that the Runanga Borough Council following the Local Authority Loans Board sanction to the borrowing of the sum of \$175,000.00 for the purpose of installing the sewerage reticulation and treatment, did